

CONTENTS

CORPORATE INFORMATION	2
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	4
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
• Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	12
• Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	13
• Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	15
• Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	16
• Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information	17
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION	31

CORPORATE INFORMATION

DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Lau Woon Si (*Chairman*)
Mr. Fong Hon Hung (*Chief Executive Officer*)
Mr. Cheung Lap Kei
Mr. Chan Chi Ming Tony

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Lo Wa Kei Roy
Ms. Li Zhongye Cindy
Ms. Wang Qing
Mr. Leung Ka Fai Nelson

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Cheung Lap Kei

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Cheung Lap Kei
Mr. Chan Chi Ming Tony

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Lo Wa Kei Roy (*Chairman*)
Ms. Li Zhongye Cindy
Ms. Wang Qing

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Ms. Li Zhongye Cindy (*Chairman*)
Mr. Chan Chi Ming Tony
Mr. Lo Wa Kei Roy

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Lau Woon Si (*Chairman*)
Mr. Lo Wa Kei Roy
Ms. Li Zhongye Cindy

LEGAL COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE

Mr. Lau Woon Si (*Chairman*)
Mr. Cheung Lap Kei
Mr. Chan Chi Ming Tony

REGISTERED OFFICE IN THE CAYMAN ISLANDS

Clifton House
75 Fort Street
P.O. Box 1350
Grand Cayman KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Room 1802, 18/F
Capital Centre
No. 151 Gloucester Road
Wanchai, Hong Kong

LEGAL ADVISER AS TO HONG KONG LAW

Loong & Yeung Solicitors

Room 1603, 16/F
China Building
29 Queen's Road Central
Central
Hong Kong

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited

Certified Public Accountants
31/F, Gloucester Tower
The Landmark
11 Pedder Street, Central
Hong Kong

**PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR
AND TRANSFER OFFICE IN
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS**

Estera Trust (Cayman) Limited

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street
P.O. Box 1350, Grand Cayman KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

**HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE
REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE**

Tricor Investor Services Limited

Level 22, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China
(Asia) Limited
Hang Seng Bank Limited
Bank of Communication Co., Ltd.
DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited
Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited

STOCK CODE

1718

COMPANY'S WEBSITE

www.wankei.com.hk

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Revenue of Wan Kei Group Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 September 2017 (the “**Reporting Period**”) amounted to approximately HK\$139,530,000 (six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately HK\$118,493,000).
- Loss attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company (the “**Shareholders**”) for the Reporting Period amounted to approximately HK\$26,371,000 (six months ended 30 September 2016: profit approximately HK\$3,535,000).
- Basic and diluted loss per share of the Company for the Reporting Period amounted to approximately HK cents 2.75 (six months ended 30 September 2016: basic and diluted earnings per share approximately HK cents 0.44).
- The board (the “**Board**”) of the directors (the “**Directors**”) of the Company does not recommend the declaration of any interim dividend for the Reporting Period (six months ended 30 September 2016: nil).

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the Reporting Period, the Group was principally engaged in the provision of (i) foundation construction; and (ii) ground investigation services in Hong Kong.

Foundation Construction

During the Reporting Period, the Group was principally engaged in the provision of foundation construction in Hong Kong. The foundation construction undertaken by the Group mainly consisted of the construction of socketed H-piles, mini piles, soldier piles, pipe piles and king posts. The Group undertook foundation construction projects in both public and private sectors. Income from foundation construction works contributed approximately 87.2% of the total revenue of the Group during the Reporting Period (six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately 76.0%).

Ground Investigation Services

The Group also acted as a contractor to provide ground investigation services in Hong Kong and it undertook ground investigation services in both public and private sectors during the Reporting Period. Income from ground investigation services contributed approximately 12.8% of the total revenue of the Group during the Reporting Period (six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately 24.0%).

Financial Services

The Group started in preparation for applying the relevant licenses from the Securities and Futures Commission and applying the money lenders license under the Money Lenders Ordinance during the Reporting Period.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group's total revenue for the Reporting Period increased by approximately HK\$21,037,000, or approximately 17.8%, from approximately HK\$118,493,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$139,530,000 for the Reporting Period, was primarily as a result of the following:

Foundation Construction

The increase in revenue from foundation construction works by approximately 35.1%, from approximately HK\$90,071,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$121,652,000 for the Reporting Period, was primarily due to a number of sizable projects in relation to foundation construction commenced during the Reporting Period.

Ground Investigation Services

The decrease in revenue from ground investigation services by approximately 37.1%, from approximately HK\$28,422,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$17,878,000 for the Reporting Period, was primarily due to in the absence of sizable projects in relation to ground investigation services tendered by the Group during the Reporting Period.

Financial Services

The Group started in preparation for applying the relevant licenses from the Securities and Futures Commission and applying the money lenders license under the Money Lenders Ordinance during the Reporting Period. This segment had not yet generated any revenue during the Reporting Period.

Direct Costs

The Group's direct costs amounted to approximately HK\$147,392,000 for the Reporting Period, representing an increase of approximately 49.1% from approximately HK\$98,823,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016.

Foundation Construction

The direct costs for the foundation construction works mainly consisted of construction material costs, subcontracting fees and wages of workers. The increase in direct costs by approximately 72.0%, from approximately HK\$77,505,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$133,284,000 for the Reporting Period, was primarily due to (i) the increase in revenue of foundation construction works by approximately 35.1%; (ii) the increase in the price of raw materials, and (iii) the increase in the usage of steel due to the category of the works performed by the Group during the Reporting Period.

Ground Investigation Services

The direct costs for the ground investigation services mainly included subcontracting fees and wages of workers. The decrease in direct costs by approximately 33.8%, from approximately HK\$21,318,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$14,108,000 for the Reporting Period, was primarily due to the decrease in revenue of ground investigation services by approximately 37.1% during the Reporting Period.

Gross (Loss)/Profit and Gross (Loss)/Profit Margin

The Group's gross loss amounted to approximately HK\$7,862,000 for the Reporting Period, turning profit into loss compared to the six months ended 30 September 2016 (Gross profit approximately HK\$19,670,000). The Group's overall gross loss margin during the Reporting Period was approximately 5.6% (six months ended 30 September 2016: gross profit margin approximately 16.6%).

Gross loss of the Group's foundation construction segment was approximately HK\$11,632,000 for the Reporting Period, turning profit into loss compared to the six months ended 30 September 2016 (Gross profit approximately HK\$12,566,000). Gross loss margin of the foundation construction segment was approximately 9.6% for the Reporting Period (six months ended 30 September 2016: gross profit margin approximately 14.0%).

Gross profit of the Group's ground investigation services segment was approximately HK\$3,770,000 for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of approximately 46.9% from approximately HK\$7,104,000 compared to the six months ended 30 September 2016. Gross profit margin of the ground investigation services segment decreased from approximately 25.0% for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately 21.1% for the Reporting Period.

The decline in gross profit margin was mainly due to: (i) decrease in gross profit margin of the newly tendered foundation construction works projects of the Group during the Reporting Period as a result from the increasing competition in the market and the lower bidding prices on the new tenders; and (ii) increase in direct costs during the Reporting Period.

Other Revenue

The other revenue increased by approximately HK\$2,616,000, or approximately 194.8%, from approximately HK\$1,343,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$3,959,000 for the Reporting Period. The increase was mainly due to (i) the increase of rental income from lease of machinery (Reporting Period: approximately HK\$1,940,000; six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately HK\$24,000) to independent third parties; and (ii) the increase of bank interest income (Reporting Period: approximately HK\$1,205,000; six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately HK\$408,000) as a result of increased in cash and bank balances during the Reporting Period.

Other Net Income

The other net income increase by approximately HK\$869,000, from approximately HK\$10,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$879,000 for the Reporting Period. The increase was mainly due to (i) the increase of net gain on disposal of equipment (Reporting Period: approximately HK\$338,000; six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately HK\$11,000), and (ii) the existence of amortised deferred income arising from the sales and leaseback transaction of certain equipment during the Reporting Period (Reporting Period: approximately HK\$563,000; six months ended 30 September 2016: nil).

General and administrative expenses

The Group's general and administrative expenses for the Reporting Period were approximately HK\$19,509,000 (six months ended 30 September 2016: approximately HK\$16,612,000), representing an increase of approximately 17.4% over the corresponding period in 2016. This was mainly attributable to the general operating expenses (mainly included salaries, rental expense and other administrative expenses) for financial service segment during the Reporting Period. The financial service segment started organizing its establishment since the beginning of the year 2017.

Finance Costs

For the Reporting Period, the finance costs were approximately HK\$3,344,000 (six months ended 30 September 2016: nil). The increase was mainly due to (i) interest expense of borrowing from a related company, Bright Dynasty Trading Limited (Reporting Period: approximately HK\$2,250,000); (ii) interest expense of borrowing from a Director (Reporting Period: approximately HK\$792,000); and (iii) finance charges on obligations under finance leases (Reporting Period: approximately HK\$263,000).

Income Tax

The income tax decreased by approximately HK\$382,000, or approximately 43.6%, from approximately HK\$876,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016 to approximately HK\$494,000 for the Reporting Period. The decrease was mainly due to the absence of assessable profits of Hong Kong Profits Tax for the Reporting Period due to the reasons mentioned above. The income tax expenses are related to the movement of the deferred tax during the Reporting Period.

(Loss)/Profit Attributable to Equity Shareholders of the Company

For the Reporting Period, the Group recorded a net loss of approximately HK\$26,371,000, as compared to the net profit of approximately HK\$3,535,000 for the corresponding period in 2016. The decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in gross profit margin and the increase in general and administrative expenses as previously discussed.

Prospects

The Directors estimate that the growth of the overall foundation industry in Hong Kong will further slow down in the coming years. The Directors are of the view that the current political disputes and the delay of funding approval process from the Legislative Council due to filibuster will not be solved within a short period of time, this will eventually lead to the decrease in the number of available Government project tenders in the coming future. In addition, due to the decrease in the number of public works projects tenders, the profit of the foundation industry business is under pressure from the lower bidding price on the tenders, which might in turn affect the growth of the Group. Nevertheless, the Directors are confident that with the Group's reputation in the foundation industry and experienced management team, the Group is in well position to compete with its competitors.

In order to grasp the opportunity for the economic growth of Guangdong, Hong Kong and Macau Bay Area and speed up the development of the business, the Group granted the money lenders license under the Money Lenders Ordinance on 31 October 2017 and started in preparation for applying the securities business licenses and aims to provide a comprehensive range of financial services in Hong Kong and Asia. The Group will try to strike a balance between risk and return to make investment decisions based on the market situation.

Debts and Charge on Assets

The total interest bearing borrowings of the Group, which consists of obligations under finance leases, loan from a Director and loan from a related company, increased from approximately HK\$124,346,000 as at 31 March 2017 to approximately HK\$155,812,000 as at 30 September 2017. All borrowings were denominated in Hong Kong Dollar. Except for finance leases, interest on borrowings are charged at fixed rates. The Group currently does not have any interest rate hedging policy and the Group monitors interest risks continuously and considers hedging any excessive risk when necessary. As at 30 September 2017, the amount of unused banking facilities was HK\$6,000,000 (31 March 2017: HK\$6,000,000).

The aforesaid unused banking facilities were unsecured and the finance leases of the Group were secured by the Group's equipment with an aggregate net book value of approximately HK\$13,067,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$14,667,000)

Net Current Assets

As at 30 September 2017, the Group's net current assets amounted to approximately HK\$333,073,000, which was approximately HK\$24,546,000 less than net current assets of approximately HK\$357,619,000 as at 31 March 2017. The decrease was primarily due to the borrowing from a Director during the Reporting Period, with the principal amount of additional HK\$31,000,000. As at 30 September 2017, the Group's current liabilities amounted to approximately HK\$231,922,000, representing an increase of approximately HK\$41,506,000 over approximately HK\$190,416,000 as at 31 March 2017. The increase was primarily due to the additional borrowing from a Director during the Reporting Period, with the principal amount of HK\$31,000,000.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 September 2017, the Group had cash and bank balances of approximately HK\$404,666,000 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$412,347,000), all of which were denominated in Hong Kong Dollar.

During the Reporting Period, the Group did not employ any financial instrument for hedging purposes.

Cash Flow

The Group's net cash used in operating activities was approximately HK\$32,932,000 during the Reporting Period, which was mainly used in the foundation construction and ground investigation services. Net cash used in investing activities was approximately HK\$2,910,000. It was mainly related to (i) the payment for the purchase of leasehold improvement, and furniture and fixtures amounted to approximately HK\$4,473,000, and (ii) the receipt of interest income amounted to approximately HK\$1,225,000. The net cash generated from financing activities was approximately HK\$28,161,000 in which HK\$31,000,000 was arising from borrowing from a Director during the Reporting Period.

The gearing ratio of the Group as at 30 September 2017 (defined as total interest-bearing liabilities divided by the Group's total equity) was approximately 42.2% (As at 31 March 2017: approximately 31.5%).

Treasury Policy

The Group has adopted a prudent financial management approach towards its treasury policies and thus maintained a healthy position of liquidity throughout the Reporting Period. The Group strives to reduce exposure to credit risk by performing ongoing credit assessments and evaluations of the financial status of its customers. To manage liquidity risk, the Board closely monitors the Group's liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the Group's assets, liabilities and other commitments can meet its funding requirements from time to time.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

Since the Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and most of the revenue and transactions arising from its operations were settled in Hong Kong Dollar, and the Group's assets and liabilities are primarily denominated in Hong Kong Dollar, the Directors believe that the Group's risk in foreign exchange is insignificant and the Group has sufficient foreign exchange to meet its foreign exchange requirements. The Group has not experienced any material difficulties or effects on its operations or liquidity as a result of fluctuations in currency exchange rates and has not adopted any currency hedging policy or other hedging instruments during the Reporting Period.

Capital Structure

As at 30 September 2017, the Company's issued share capital was HK\$9,600,000 and the number of its issued ordinary shares was 960,000,000 of HK\$0.01 each.

Significant Investment, Material Acquisitions and Disposal of Subsidiaries and Associated Companies

During the Reporting Period, there was no acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies by the Company.

Commitments

The contractual commitments of the Group were primarily related to the leases of its office premises and warehouses. The Group's operating lease commitments amounted to approximately HK\$13,120,000 as at 30 September 2017 (31 March 2017: approximately HK\$5,842,000). As at 30 September 2017, the Group had no other capital commitments (31 March 2017: nil).

Contingent liabilities

The Group had no contingent liabilities as at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017.

Event after the Reporting Period

On 27 October 2017, a controlling shareholder had disposed of an aggregate of 67,000,000 shares of the Company. Immediately upon completion of the disposal, the shareholding held by Mr. Lau Woon Si, Mr. Fong Hon Hung, Mr. Leung Man Lun Stephen, Suntecli Company Limited and Samwood Global Limited (the "**Concert Parties**") were reduced to approximately 28.53% of the total number of issued shares of the Company, and the Concert Parties ceased to be the controlling shareholders but remained as the substantial shareholders of the Company. For details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 27 October 2017.

For the financial service segment, Fortune Shiny (Hong Kong) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, obtained the money lenders license on 31 October 2017.

For the principal place of business of the Company, the building name has been changed from “AXA Centre” to “Capital Centre” since 1 November 2017.

Save as disclosed above, there are no other significant events after the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 September 2017, the Group had 144 full-time employees (31 March 2017: 145 full-time employees).

The remuneration policy and packages of the Group’s employees are periodically reviewed. Apart from mandatory provident fund and in-house training programmes, salaries increment and discretionary bonuses may be awarded to employees according to the assessment of individual performance. The total remuneration cost incurred by the Group for the Reporting Period was approximately HK\$30,269,000 compared to approximately HK\$31,006,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2016.

Issue of Shares from the Placing under General Mandate

On 29 November 2016, the Company entered into a placing agreement with Kingston Securities Limited (the “**Placing Agent**”), whereby the Company conditionally agreed to place, through the Placing Agent, on a best effort basis, a maximum of 160,000,000 new ordinary shares of the Company of HK\$0.01 each (the “**Placing Shares**”) to not less than six placees which are independent third parties at a price of HK\$0.86 per Placing Share (net placing price of approximately HK\$0.84 per placing share) (the “**Placing**”).

The Placing was completed on 16 December 2016. The gross proceeds of HK\$137,600,000 were received by the Company in accordance with the terms of the placing agreement. The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the Placing Agent’s commission and other related expenses payable by the Company, amounted to approximately HK\$134,000,000.

The net proceeds from the Placing are intended to be used for development a business regarding investment and financing services and for setting up a subsidiary with money lenders license. As at 30 September 2017, we used in related administration and engaged the consultant for application for securities licenses purposes, amounted to approximately HK\$4,879,000 (As at 31 March 2017: approximately HK\$2,454,000).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 September 2017

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 September	
		2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2016 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Revenue	4	139,530	118,493
Direct costs		(147,392)	(98,823)
Gross (loss)/profit		(7,862)	19,670
Other revenue	5	3,959	1,343
Other net income		879	10
General and administrative expenses		(19,509)	(16,612)
(Loss)/profit from operations		(22,533)	4,411
Finance costs	6	(3,344)	–
(Loss)/profit before taxation	6	(25,877)	4,411
Income tax	7	(494)	(876)
(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive income for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company		(26,371)	3,535
(Loss)/earnings per share			
– Basic (HK cents per share)	9	(2.75)	0.44
– Diluted (HK cents per share)	9	(2.75)	0.44

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2017

	As at 30 September 2017 (Unaudited) Notes	As at 31 March 2017 (Audited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	48,481	53,068
Club memberships	400	400
Deferred tax assets	–	25
	<u>48,881</u>	<u>53,493</u>
Current assets		
Gross amounts due from customers for contract work	57,438	46,373
Trade and other receivables	10 96,769	84,724
Tax recoverable	6,122	4,591
Cash and cash equivalents	404,666	412,347
	<u>564,995</u>	<u>548,035</u>
Current liabilities		
Gross amounts due to customers for contract work	27,057	22,937
Trade and other payables	11 50,793	47,138
Amount due to a related company	12 94,538	92,288
Amount due to a director	12 49,960	18,168
Provision for onerous contract	–	428
Deferred income	1,126	1,126
Obligations under finance leases	5,314	5,197
Tax payable	3,134	3,134
	<u>231,922</u>	<u>190,416</u>
Net current assets	<u>333,073</u>	<u>357,619</u>
Total assets less current liabilities	<u>381,954</u>	<u>411,112</u>

	<i>Notes</i>	As at 30 September 2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	As at 31 March 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Non-current liabilities			
Obligations under finance leases		6,000	8,693
Provision for long service payment		557	557
Deferred income		1,220	1,783
Deferred tax liabilities		5,273	4,804
		13,050	15,837
Net assets		368,904	395,275
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	<i>13</i>	9,600	9,600
Reserves		359,304	385,675
Total equity		368,904	395,275

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Share capital HK\$'000 <i>(Note 13)</i>	Share premium HK\$'000	Merger reserve HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000	Retained earnings HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Balance at 1 April 2017 (Audited)	9,600	211,358	3,956	9,669	160,692	395,275
Loss and total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	(26,371)	(26,371)
Balance at 30 September 2017 (Unaudited)	<u>9,600</u>	<u>211,358</u>	<u>3,956</u>	<u>9,669</u>	<u>134,321</u>	<u>368,904</u>
Balance at 1 April 2016 (Audited)	8,000	78,948	3,956	9,669	161,703	262,276
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	3,535	3,535
Balance at 30 September 2016 (Unaudited)	<u>8,000</u>	<u>78,948</u>	<u>3,956</u>	<u>9,669</u>	<u>165,238</u>	<u>265,811</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	For the six months ended 30 September	
	2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Operating activities		
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	(31,401)	50,048
Tax paid	(1,531)	(479)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(32,932)	49,569
Investing activities		
Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment	(4,473)	(4,197)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	338	11
Interest received	1,225	69
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,910)	(4,117)
Financing activities		
Capital element of finance lease rentals paid	(2,576)	–
Interest element of finance lease rentals paid	(263)	–
Loan advanced from a director	31,000	–
Loan advanced from a related company	–	90,000
Net cash generated from financing activities	28,161	90,000
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(7,681)	135,452
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	412,347	150,292
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	404,666	285,744

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on 7 October 2014 under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of the Company's registered office is Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, P.O. Box 1350, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands. The address of the Company's principal place of business in Hong Kong is Room 1802, 18/F., Capital Centre, No. 151 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of (i) foundation construction; (ii) ground investigation services; and (iii) financial services.

The Company acts as an investment holding company and the Company's shares were listed on Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**").

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information is presented in thousands of units of Hong Kong Dollar (HK\$), unless otherwise stated. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 November 2017.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has not been audited, but has been reviewed by the Company's audit committee (the "**Audit Committee**").

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("**HKAS**") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "**HKICPA**") as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "**Listing Rules**").

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Excepted as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017, as described in those annual financial statements.

Exceptional items are described separately in the financial information where it is necessary to provide further understanding of the financial performance of the Group. They are material items of income or expense that have been shown separately due to the significance of their nature or amount.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, certain amendments to HKFRSs and a new standard that are mandatorily effective for the financial year ending 31 March 2018. The application of the amendments to HKFRSs and the new standard in the current interim period had no material impact on the results and financial position of the Group.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a) Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are foundation construction, ground investigation services and financial services.

Revenue represents revenue from construction contracts and from ground investigation services. The amount of each significant category of revenue recognised in revenue during the respective periods is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2017	2016
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue from construction contracts	121,652	90,071
Revenue from ground investigation services	17,878	28,422
	<u>139,530</u>	<u>118,493</u>

(b) Segment reporting

The Group manages its businesses by business lines. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group's most senior management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has presented the following three reportable segments. No operating segments have been aggregated to form the following reportable segments.

- Foundation construction: this segment provides foundation construction works to customers in Hong Kong.
- Ground investigation services: this segment provides ground investigation services to customers in Hong Kong.
- Financial services: this segment provides investment, financing and money lending services.

Segment information is presented only in respect of the Group's business segments. No geographical analysis is shown as less than 10% of the Group's revenue, profit from operations and assets were derived from activities outside Hong Kong.

(i) Segment results, assets and liabilities

For the purpose of assessing segment performance and allocating resources between segments, the Group's senior management monitors the results, assets and liabilities attributable to each reportable segment on the following bases:

Segment assets include all current and non-current assets with the exception of unallocated head office and corporate assets, tax recoverable and deferred tax assets (if any). Segment liabilities include all current and non-current liabilities with the exception of tax payable and deferred tax liabilities.

Revenue and expenses are allocated to the reportable segments with reference to revenue generated by those segments and the expenses incurred by those segments or which otherwise arise from the depreciation of assets attributable to those segments. The measure used for reporting segment (loss)/profit is (loss)/profit before taxation.

Information regarding the Group's reportable segments as provided to the Group's most senior management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	Foundation construction		Ground investigation services		Financial services		Total	
	Six months ended 30 September		Six months ended 30 September		Six months ended 30 September		Six months ended 30 September	
	2017	2016	2017	2016	2017	2016	2017	2016
	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue from external customers	121,652	90,071	17,878	28,422	-	-	139,530	118,493
Reportable segment revenue	121,652	90,071	17,878	28,422	-	-	139,530	118,493
Reportable segment gross (loss)/profit	(11,632)	12,566	3,770	7,104	-	-	(7,862)	19,670
Reportable segment (loss)/profit	(19,973)	1,170	(45)	3,241	(2,425)	-	(22,443)	4,411
Interest income from bank deposit	-	-	-	-	1,205	-	1,205	-
Interest expense	1,094	-	-	-	-	-	1,094	-
Depreciation for the period	8,073	10,275	490	497	203	-	8,766	10,772

	Foundation construction		Ground investigation services		Financial services		Total	
	As at 30 September 2017	As at 31 March 2017	As at 30 September 2017	As at 31 March 2017	As at 30 September 2017	As at 31 March 2017	As at 30 September 2017	As at 31 March 2017
	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Audited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Audited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Audited)	HKS'000 (Unaudited)	HKS'000 (Audited)
Reportable segment assets	283,276	266,405	28,278	30,272	313,384	310,222	624,938	606,899
Additions to non-current segment assets during the period	723	42,558	19	846	3,731	49	4,473	43,453
Reportable segment liabilities	229,828	189,203	7,196	9,144	288,247	282,676	525,271	481,023

(ii) *Reconciliations of reportable segment revenue, profit or loss, assets and liabilities*

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2017	2016
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue		
Reportable segment revenue and consolidated revenue	<u>139,530</u>	<u>118,493</u>
Profit		
Reportable segment (loss)/profit	(22,443)	4,411
Unallocated head office and corporate expenses	<u>(3,434)</u>	<u>—</u>
Consolidated (loss)/profit before taxation	<u>(25,877)</u>	<u>4,411</u>

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Assets		
Reportable segment assets	624,938	606,899
Elimination of inter-segment receivables	<u>(288,706)</u>	<u>(282,877)</u>
	336,232	324,022
Tax recoverable	6,122	4,591
Deferred tax assets	–	25
Unallocated head office and corporate assets	<u>271,522</u>	<u>272,890</u>
Consolidated total assets	<u>613,876</u>	<u>601,528</u>
Liabilities		
Reportable segment liabilities	525,271	481,023
Elimination of inter-segment liabilities	<u>(288,706)</u>	<u>(282,877)</u>
	236,565	198,146
Tax payable	3,134	3,134
Deferred tax liabilities	5,273	4,804
Unallocated head office and corporate liabilities	<u>–</u>	<u>169</u>
Consolidated total liabilities	<u>244,972</u>	<u>206,253</u>

5. OTHER REVENUE

	Six months ended 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Bank interest income	1,205	408
Sales of raw materials	594	–
Insurance claims	–	584
Rental income from lease of machinery	1,940	24
Others	<u>220</u>	<u>327</u>
	<u>3,959</u>	<u>1,343</u>

6. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

(Loss)/profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2017	2016
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(a) Finance costs		
Interest on borrowing from a related company	2,250	–
Interest on borrowing from a director	792	–
Finance charges on obligations under finance leases	263	–
Interest on bank overdraft	39	–
	<u>3,344</u>	<u>–</u>
(b) Staff costs (including directors' remuneration)		
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plans	987	1,010
Salaries, wages and other benefits	29,812	29,482
	<u>30,799</u>	<u>30,492</u>
Add: Amount included in gross amounts due (to)/from customers for contract work	(530)	514
	<u>30,269</u>	<u>31,006</u>
(c) Other items		
Depreciation	9,060	10,624
Add: Amount included in gross amounts due (to)/from customers for contract work	(294)	148
	<u>8,766</u>	<u>10,772</u>
Operating lease charges		
– hire of machinery	6,839	5,126
– hire of properties	2,779	1,181
Auditors' remuneration	–	375
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(338)	(11)
Amortisation of deferred income	(563)	–
	<u>(563)</u>	<u>–</u>

7. INCOME TAX

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2017	2016
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the period	–	665
Deferred tax	494	211
	<u>494</u>	<u>876</u>

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands. Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (2016: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profit arising in or derived from Hong Kong for the period. Hong Kong Profits Tax is not recognised as the Company has no assessable income for the Reporting Period.

8. DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2017 (six months ended 30 September 2016: nil).

9. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic (loss)/earnings per share

Basic (loss)/earnings per share are calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the respective periods. The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share attributable to equity shareholders of the Company is based on the following:

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2017	2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(Loss)/profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company (HK\$'000)	(26,371)	3,535
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic (loss)/earnings per share (in thousand)	960,000	800,000
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (HK cents)	<u>(2.75)</u>	<u>0.44</u>

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share is of the same amount as the basic (loss)/earnings per share as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade debtors	38,539	32,773
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables (note (i))	12,656	10,815
Retention receivables (note (ii))	45,574	41,136
	<u>96,769</u>	<u>84,724</u>

Note:

- (i) Except for the amounts of HK\$180,000 and HK\$300,364 as at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017 respectively, which are expected to be recovered after one year, all of the remaining balances are expected to be recovered within one year.
- (ii) Except for the amounts of approximately HK\$8,793,000 and HK\$5,755,000 as at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017 respectively, which are expected to be recovered after one year, all of the remaining balances are expected to be recovered within one year.

(a) Ageing analysis

At 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017, the ageing analysis of the trade debtors (which are included in trade and other receivables), based on the date of progress certificates issued by customers and net of allowance for doubtful debts, is as follows:

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within 1 month	20,031	24,293
1 to 2 months	10,348	701
2 to 3 months	216	2,746
Over 3 months	7,944	5,033
	<u>38,539</u>	<u>32,773</u>

(b) Impairment of trade debtors

Impairment losses in respect of trade debtors are recorded using an allowance account unless the Group is satisfied that recovery of the amount is remote, in which case the impairment loss is written off against trade debtors directly.

As at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017, none of trade debtors was individually determined to be impaired.

(c) **Trade debtors that are not impaired**

The ageing analysis of trade debtors that are neither individually nor collectively considered to be impaired are as follows:

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Neither past due nor impaired	8,114	18,160
Less than 1 month past due	7,325	3,827
1 to 3 months past due	15,156	641
Over 3 months past due	7,944	10,145
	<u>38,539</u>	<u>32,773</u>

Receivables which were neither past due nor impaired related to a range of customers for whom there was no recent history of default.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired related to a number of independent customers that have a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience, management believes that no impairment allowance is required in respect of these balances as there is no significant change in credit quality and these balances are still considered as fully recoverable. The Group does not hold any collateral as security over these balances.

The other classes with trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets. The Group does not hold any collateral as security over these balances.

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	41,367	29,866
Retention payables (<i>note (i)</i>)	3,506	2,110
Other payables and accruals	5,920	15,162
	<u>50,793</u>	<u>47,138</u>

Note:

- (i) Except for the amounts of approximately HK\$1,797,000 and HK\$613,000 as at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017 respectively, all of the remaining balances are expected to be settled within one year.
- (ii) An ageing analysis of trade payables based on the invoice date is as follows:

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within 1 month	19,421	16,070
1 to 2 months	12,925	10,590
2 to 3 months	7,372	1,155
Over 3 months	1,649	2,051
	<u>41,367</u>	<u>29,866</u>

12. AMOUNT DUE TO A RELATED COMPANY/A DIRECTOR

The amount due to a related company, Bright Dynasty Trading Limited (“**Bright Dynasty**”), a related company which 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Fong Hon Hung (“**Mr. Fong**”), was unsecured, bears interest at 5% per annum and repayable on demand. Mr. Fong who is the executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Group and is also the director of Bright Dynasty.

The amount due to a director, Mr. Lau Woon Si, was unsecured, bears interest at 5% per annum and repayable on demand.

13. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of ordinary shares	Nominal amount HK\$'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each authorised:		
As at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017	<u>2,000,000,000</u>	<u>20,000</u>
Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:		
As at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017	<u>960,000,000</u>	<u>9,600</u>

14. COMMITMENTS

- (a) Capital commitments outstanding at 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017 not provided for in the consolidated financial statement were as follows:

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Contracted for	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

- (b) At 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2017, the Group's total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases were payable as follows:

	At 30 September 2017 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 March 2017 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within 1 year	6,065	2,875
After 1 year but within 5 years	<u>7,055</u>	<u>2,967</u>
	<u>13,120</u>	<u>5,842</u>

The Group is the lessee in respect of a number of properties under operating leases. The leases typically run an initial period of two to five years, with an option to renew the lease when all terms are renegotiated. None of lease includes contingent rentals.

15. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six months ended 30 September 2017, the related parties that had transactions with the Group were as follows:

Name of related parties	Relationship with the Group
Chung Hang Enterprises Holdings Limited	A related company owned by certain directors of the Company
Chung Wah Investment Company Limited	A related company owned by certain directors of the Company

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed in notes 6(a) and 12 in these consolidated financial statement, the Group entered into the following material related party transactions during the period which were carried out in accordance with the terms agreed between the Group and the related parties and in the ordinary and usual course of business:

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2017	2016
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Lease of properties from		
– Chung Hang Enterprises Holdings Limited	312	312
– Chung Wah Investment Company Limited	570	570
	<u>882</u>	<u>882</u>

Key management personnel remuneration

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2017	2016
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Short-term employee benefits	4,596	3,456
Post-employment benefits	36	27
	<u>4,632</u>	<u>3,483</u>

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

OTHER INFORMATION

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

Save as disclosed in this report, the Company does not have any plans for material investments or capital assets during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company's Listed Securities

Neither the Company nor any of the subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

Competing Interests

Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, the controlling shareholders and substantial shareholders of the Company, all of them have confirmed that neither themselves nor their respective close associates (as defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "**Listing Rules**")) is interested in any business apart from the business operated by the Group which competes or is likely compete, directly or indirectly, with the Group's business during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Directors' and Chief Executive's Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company and Associated Corporations

As at 30 September 2017, the interests and short positions of the Directors and Chief Executive of the Company in the Shares (the “**Shares**”), underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meanings of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) (the “**SFO**”)) which have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which any such Director or Chief Executive is taken or deemed to have under such provision of the SFO) or which, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, have been entered in the register referred to therein, or have been, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies (the “**Model Code**”) in the Listing Rules, notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange were as follows:

(i) Long positions in the Shares

Name of directors	Capacity/nature	Number of Shares held/ interested in	Approximate percentage of interest
Mr. Lau Woon Si (“ Mr. WS Lau ”)	Interests held jointly with other persons; interest in controlled corporation (<i>Notes 1 and 3</i>)	340,920,000	35.51%
Mr. Fong Hon Hung (“ Mr. Fong ”)	Interests held jointly with other persons; interest in controlled corporation (<i>Notes 2 and 3</i>)	340,920,000	35.51%

Notes:

- (1) Mr. WS Lau owns approximately 94.65% shareholding in Suntecli Company Limited (“**Suntecli**”), which in turn beneficially owns 35.51% shareholding in the Company. Therefore, Mr. WS Lau is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Suntecli for the purpose of SFO. Mr. MS Lau is the chairman, an executive Director and the chairman of the nomination committee of the Company.
- (2) Mr. Fong is the Chief Executive Officer and an executive Director, who owns approximately 79% shareholding in Samwood Global Limited (“**Samwood**”).

- (3) Suntecli, Samwood, Mr. WS Lau, Mr. Fong and Mr. Leung Man Lun Stephen (“**Mr. Leung**”) are parties acting in concert (having the meaning as ascribed thereto in the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers (the “**Takeover Code**”)) pursuant to a confirmatory deed dated 3 December 2014 (the “**Concert Party Deed**”).

(ii) **Interests in the associate corporations**

Name of Director	Position in the associated corporations	Percentage of interest in the associated corporations
Mr. WS Lau	Director of Suntecli (<i>Note</i>)	Approximately 94.65% in Suntecli
Mr. Lau Chi Hing	Director of Suntecli (<i>Note</i>)	Approximately 1.07% in Suntecli
Mr. Lau Chi Shing	N/A	Approximately 1.07% in Suntecli
Mr. Fong	Director of Samwood (<i>Note</i>)	79% in Samwood

Note:

Suntecli, Samwood, Mr. WS Lau, Mr. Fong and Mr. Leung are parties acting in concert (having the meaning as ascribed thereto in the Takeover Code) pursuant to the Concert Party Deed.

Substantial Shareholders’ and Others’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares

As at 30 September 2017, so far as is known to the Directors, the following persons (not being a Director or Chief Executive of the Company) had interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares which fell to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the Shares

Name	Capacity/nature	Number of shares held/ interested	Approximate percentage of interest
Suntecli	Interests held jointly with other persons; beneficial owner (<i>Note 1</i>)	340,920,000	35.51%
Samwood	Interests held jointly with other persons (<i>Note 1</i>)	340,920,000	35.51%
Ms. So Choi	Interest of spouse (<i>Note 2</i>)	340,920,000	35.51%
Ms. Kwong Sui Sim	Interest of spouse (<i>Note 3</i>)	340,920,000	35.51%
Ms. Chan Sui Yau Cathy	Interest of spouse (<i>Note 4</i>)	340,920,000	35.51%

Notes

- (1) Suntecli and Samwood with Mr. WS Lau, Mr. Fong and Mr. Leung, are parties acting in concert (having the meaning as ascribed thereto in the Takeovers Code) pursuant to the Concert Party Deed and accordingly each of them is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by each other. Pursuant to the Concert Party Deed, Mr. WS Lau, Mr. Fong, Mr. Leung, Suntecli and Samwood have been parties acting in concert (having the meaning as ascribed thereto in the Takeovers Code) in the course of the Group reorganisation and would continue to be parties acting in concert (having the meaning as ascribed thereto in the Takeovers Code) until such arrangement is terminated in writing by them pursuant to the Concert Party Deed.
- (2) Ms. So Choi is the spouse of Mr. WS Lau and is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. WS Lau has, or is deemed to have, an interest for the purposes of the SFO.
- (3) Ms. Kwong Sui Sim is the spouse of Mr. Fong and is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. Fong has, or is deemed to have, an interest for the purposes of the SFO.
- (4) Ms. Chan Sui Yau Cathy is the spouse of Mr. Leung and is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. Leung has, or is deemed to have, an interest for the purposes of the SFO. Mr. Leung was an executive Director of the Company and resigned as executive Director on 3 January 2017.

Share Option Scheme

Pursuant to the written resolutions of the shareholders of the Company on 9 May 2015, the Company adopted a share option scheme (the “**Scheme**”) to attract and retain the best available personnel, to provide additional incentive to employees (full time or part-time), directors, consultants or advisors, distributors, contractors, suppliers, agents, customers, business partners and service providers of the Group and to promote the success of the business of the Group.

The total number of Shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Scheme is not permitted to exceed 10% of the Shares in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s shareholders. The number of Shares issued and to be issued in respect of which options granted and may be granted to any individual in any one year is not permitted to exceed 1% of the Shares in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s shareholders. Options granted to substantial shareholders or independent non-executive Directors or any of their respective associates (including a discretionary trust whose discretionary objects include a substantial shareholders, independent non-executive Directors, or any of their respective associates) in any 12-month period in excess of 0.1% of the Company’s share capital or with a value in excess of HK\$5 million must be approved in advance by the Company’s shareholders.

Options granted must be taken up within seven days inclusive of the day on which such offer was made, upon payment of HK\$1 per option. Options may be exercised at any time during a period as the Directors may determine which shall not exceed ten years from the date of grant. The exercise price is determined by the Directors, and will be at least the higher of (i) the closing price of the Shares on the date of grant; (ii) the average of the closing prices of the Shares for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the Shares.

The Scheme will remain in force for a period of ten years commencing on the date on the adoption date (i.e. 9 May 2015) and shall expire at the close of business day immediately preceding the tenth anniversary thereof unless terminated earlier by the shareholders in general meeting

No share option was granted since the adoption of the Scheme and there were no outstanding share option as at 30 September 2017.

Interim Dividend

The Board did not recommend the declaration of any interim dividend for the Reporting Period (six months ended 30 September 2016: nil).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company had complied with all applicable code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

Code of Conduct Regarding Directors' Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. All Directors have confirmed, following a specific enquiry by the Company, that they have complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period.

Audit Committee and Review of Financial Information

The audit committee of the Company (the “**Audit Committee**”) has reviewed with the Company’s management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters including the review of the unaudited interim financial statements for the Reporting Period. The Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the Reporting Period had been reviewed by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee was of the opinion that the preparation of such results complied with the applicable accounting standards and requirements as well as the Listing Rules and that adequate disclosures have been made.

The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Lo Wa Kei Roy, Ms. Li Zhongye Cindy and Ms. Wang Qing. Mr. Lo Wa Kei Roy has been appointed as the chairman of the Audit Committee.

Disclosure of Directors Information under Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules

Mr. Lo Wa Kei Roy, an independent non-executive Director, has been appointed as independent non-executive director of G-Resources Group Limited (stock code: 1051) with effect from 17 July 2017.

By order of the Board
WAN KEI GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Lau Woon Si
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 November 2017